506941236 10/26/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6988074

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTIAN LAVENDER	10/01/2021

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STOP TALKING, LLC
Street Address:	6409 MILAN ROAD
City:	SANDUSKY
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44870

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D670166

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)566-9711

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2165669700

Email: 75628@rankinhill.com
Correspondent Name: RANDOLPH E. DIGGES, III

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1150

Address Line 4: BONITA SPRINGS, FLORIDA 34133-1150

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HBO-48598	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RANDOLPH E. DIGGES, III	
SIGNATURE:	/Randolph E. Digges, III/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2021	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=HBO-48598-Assignment-signed#page1.tif

PATENT 506941236 REEL: 057909 FRAME: 0484

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Christian Lavender, a U.S. citizen having an address of 13492 Research Blvd Suite 120, PMB 163, Austin, TX 78750-7955 (hereinafter "Assignor") is owner of U.S. Design Patent Number US D670,166 S, issued on November 6, 2012, titled "BOTTLE CAP" (hereinafter the "Patent"). Stop Talking, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Ohio having a place of business at 6409 Milan Road, Sandusky, OH 44870 (hereinafter "Assignee") desires to acquire rights in and to the Patent.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in the invention and Patent to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues, or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Rankin, Hill & Clark LLP the power to insert on this assignment any identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Christian Lavender

Date: 10/1/2021

PATENT REEL: 057909 FRAME: 0485

**RECORDED: 10/26/2021** 

. s &